

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC, |

Plaintiff, |

v. |

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE, |

Chairman, Pennsylvania Public |

Utility Commission, |

DAVID W. SWEET, |

Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania Public |

Utility Commission, |

JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR. and |

RALPH V. YANORA, |

Commissioners, Pennsylvania Public |

Utility Commission, |

all in their official capacities, and the |

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY |

COMMISSION, |

Defendants. |

Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TRANSOURCE’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

I. PJM Facilitates a FERC-Approved Regional Transmission Planning Process.3

II. PJM’s FERC-Approved Methodology for Assessing the Need for a New Line to Address Congestion.5

III. PJM’s Approval of the Transource Project.8

IV. The PUC Denies Transource’s Siting Application.10

V. Procedural History and Parallel State Court Litigation.....12

QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....14

ARGUMENT15

I. The PUC’s Denial of Transource’s Application Conflicts With and Is Preempted by Federal Law.15

 A. FERC Has Authority to Regulate Regional Transmission Planning.....16

 B. FERC Exercised Its Authority by Approving a Method for Determining Whether a New Transmission Line Was Needed to Reduce Congestion.....18

 C. The PUC’s Order Violates Conflict Preemption Principles.19

 1. The PUC Order Directly Conflicts with Federal Law.....19

 2. The PUC Order Is Also an Obstacle to Federal Objectives.....24

 D. The PUC’s Arguments Defending Its Order Are Without Merit.....25

 1. The PUC Order Is Not a Valid Exercise of the PUC’s Siting Authority.....25

2.	FERC Has Authority to Preempt the PUC Order.	29
3.	The PUC Cannot Avoid the Direct Conflict with Federal Law.....	31
4.	The PUC Cannot Challenge the Merits of PJM’s FERC-Approved Tariff in Court.	33
II.	The PUC Order Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause in Purpose and Effect.....	34
A.	The PUC Order Is Discriminatory and Thus <i>Per Se</i> Invalid.....	35
B.	The PUC Burdens Commerce in a Manner Disproportionate to Any Legitimate Local Benefits.	38
C.	The PUC’s Arguments Are Meritless.	39
III.	Transource’s Federal Claims Were Properly Preserved.....	42
A.	The PUC’s Claim Preclusion Argument Fails Because of Transource’s Proper <i>England</i> Reservation.....	42
1.	Transource’s <i>England</i> Reservation Was Effective.	43
2.	Defendants’ Acquiescence Is Not Required for an <i>England</i> Reservation To Be Valid.	45
B.	Even if Pennsylvania Preclusion Law Applied, Transource’s Claims Would Not Be Precluded.	48
1.	The PUC Acquiesced in Transource’s Reservation of Its Federal Claims for This Court.	48
2.	The Commonwealth Court Expressly Reserved Transource’s Right to Litigate Its Federal Claims Before This Court.	49
C.	The PUC Has Waived Its Issue Preclusion Argument.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie, 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003)38

Ameren Illinois Co. v. FERC, 58 F.4th 501 (D.C. Cir. 2023)16, 17

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....15

Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987).....23

Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....35, 41

Bomba v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, No. 16-cv-01450, 2019 WL 177471 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2019).....50

Bradley v. Pittsburgh Board of Education, 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990)44, 46, 47, 48

C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....37

Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp., 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....32

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board, 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)34, 35, 37

Coover v. Saucon Valley School District, 955 F. Supp. 392 (E.D. Pa. 1997)46, 47

Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc., 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)51

Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, 340 U.S. 349 (1951)40

Dodd v. Hood River County, 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)49, 50

Edmundson v. Borough of Kennett Square, 4 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1993).....50, 51

England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners, 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....*passim*

Farina v. Nokia Inc., 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....19, 20, 24

FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n, 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....30

Florida Transportation Services, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County, 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....38

Fouad v. Milton Hershey School & School Trust, No. 19-cv-253, 2020 WL 5775018 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2020).....47, 48

George E. Warren LLC v. Colonial Pipeline Co., 50 F.4th 391 (3d Cir. 2022)33

Granite State Insurance Co. v. Star Mine Services, Inc., 29 F.4th 317 (6th Cir. 2022).....33

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....40

Instructional Systems, Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp., 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....42, 43, 44, 45

John Wyeth & Brothers Ltd. v. CIGNA International Corp., 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997).....50

Jones v. Gale, 405 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (D. Neb. 2005), *aff’d*, 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....40

Jutrowski v. Township of Riverdale, 904 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2018).....15

Kovats v. Rutgers, 749 F.2d 1041 (3d Cir. 1984)45

Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc., 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010), *aff’d*, 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....32

McCray v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Co., 682 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2012)34

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 22 A.3d 353 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)31, 32

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)31, 32, 44

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....22

Myers v. City of Wilkes-Barre, 448 F. Supp. 3d 400 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....48

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....22, 32, 33

New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....40

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....36, 37

New Jersey Education Ass’n v. Burke, 579 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1978)44

Old Dominion Electric Coop. v. FERC, 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018)33

Old Dominion Electric Coop. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC, 24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022).....32

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....19, 32

Orner v. International Laboratories, Inc., No. 20-cv-00449, 2020 WL 9749413 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2020).....50

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)43

Perelman v. Adams, 945 F. Supp. 2d 607 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....48, 49

Piedmont Environmental Council v. FERC, 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)29

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)35, 38

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)19

R&J Holding Co. v. Redevelopment Authority of County of Montgomery, 670 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011).....46, 47

South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (per curiam)10, 16, 17, 30

San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco, 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....47

Shank v. East Hempfield Township, No. 09-cv-02240, 2010 WL 2854136 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2010).....51

Torres v. City of Albuquerque ex rel. Albuquerque Police Department,
 No. 12-cv-1048, 2015 WL 13665376 (D.N.M. Mar. 2, 2015).....50

U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus, 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000).....38, 39

*United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management
 Authority*, 550 U.S. 330 (2007)35

United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc., 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir.
 2017)47

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994)37

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson, 568 U.S. 627 (2013)25

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)37

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc., 401 F.3d 560
 (4th Cir. 2005).....38

STATUTES

66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102(a)(1).....10

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)16

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)3, 16

16 U.S.C. § 824e34

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....3, 17, 30

16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)31

16 U.S.C. § 825l.....34

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....42

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

In re Application of Transource Maryland LLC, No. 9471, 2020 WL
 3977589 (Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 30, 2020).....23

*Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission
 Planning and Cost Allocation and Generator Interconnection*, 179
 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2022).....29

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 119 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2007).....5

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 123 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2008).....*passim*

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 156 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2016).....34

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 158 FERC ¶ 61,089 (2017).....10

Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform, 71 Fed. Reg. 43,294 (2006)9, 10

Regional Transmission Organizations, Order No. 2000, 89 FERC ¶ 61,285, 1999 WL 33505505 (1999).....4

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, FERC Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (2011).....7, 17, 26, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....15
